

Press Release

J.D. Power and Associates Reports: Although System Implementations Are Low, Electric Utility Customers Using Smart Meters Are More Satisfied Than Customers without Them

J.D. Power and Associates to Release Inaugural Smart Energy Study in October

COLORADO SPRINGS: 13 June 2011 — Although implementation of smart grid utility systems is still in its infancy in most of the United States, satisfaction is higher among electric utility customers whose households are equipped with smart meters, compared with customers without them, J.D. Power and Associates announced today at the Edison Electric Institute (EEI) 2011 Annual Convention in Colorado Springs, Colo.

While only 8 percent of electric utility customers indicate their home has a smart meter, overall satisfaction among these customers averages 667 (on a 1,000-point scale), 43 points higher than among customers whose homes are not equipped with smart meters. Research by J.D. Power also indicates that customers who are aware of smart grids and smart meters, as well as their utility's efforts to implement them, are notably more satisfied than are customers without this awareness.

"While this marks an auspicious beginning for smart meter and smart grid programs, gaining widespread consumer acceptance is incumbent upon successful consumer education, adoption and engagement with the technology," said David Steele, senior director of the smart energy practice at J.D. Power and Associates. "It's imperative for energy providers to understand the actual drivers of effective program design and customer communications that will lead consumers to engage with these new options and services."

To provide systematic, wide-scale Voice-of-the-Customer research to assist utility providers with smart energy planning, the company is launching the J.D. Power Smart Energy Consumer Behavioral Segmentation Study,SM designed to be the most comprehensive segmentation research yet undertaken on the drivers of smart energy consumer preferences. To be released in October, the inaugural study will begin with a nationwide survey of 40,000 households served by more than 80 of the largest U.S. utility providers. Behavioral-based segmentation will be developed at the national, regional and utility-specific levels. The study will further identify smart energy product and communication channel preferences, by segment.

This consumer behavioral research offering is the first in the J.D. Power Smart Energy Consumer Behavior Research Series.SM J.D. Power has formed a dedicated smart energy practice to provide utilities and other industry stakeholders with customer satisfaction research and communication advisory services in support of smart energy consumer education and engagement.

About J.D. Power and Associates

Headquartered in Westlake Village, Calif., J.D. Power and Associates is a global marketing information services company providing forecasting, performance improvement, social media and customer satisfaction insights and solutions. The company's quality and satisfaction measurements are based on responses from millions of consumers annually. For more information on <u>car reviews and ratings</u>, <u>car insurance</u>, <u>health insurance</u>, <u>cell phone</u>

<u>ratings</u>, and more, please visit <u>JDPower.com</u>. J.D. Power and Associates is a business unit of The McGraw-Hill Companies.

About The McGraw-Hill Companies

Founded in 1888, The McGraw-Hill Companies is a leading global financial information and education company that helps professionals and students succeed in the Knowledge Economy. With leading brands including Standard & Poor's, McGraw-Hill Education, Platts energy information services and J.D. Power and Associates, the Corporation has approximately 21,000 employees with more than 280 offices in 40 countries. Sales in 2010 were \$6.2 billion. Additional information is available at http://www.mcgraw-hill.com.

Media Relations Contacts:

Jeff Perlman; Brandware Public Relations; (818) 317-3070; jperlman@brandwaregroup.com

David Steele; J.D. Power and Associates; (317) 341-4627; david_steele@jdpa.com

Syvetril Perryman; J.D. Power and Associates, (805) 418-8103; media.relations@jdpa.com

No advertising or other promotional use can be made of the information in this release without the express prior written consent of J.D. Power and Associates. <u>www.jdpower.com/corporate</u>

#

(Page 2 of 2)